forecast), with the same conditions as above, the state's income (Scenario 15) will

reach  70.37% of the project's total income. In this scenario, the banks' exposure is

reduced in terms of the level of borrowing but increases with respect to the duration of

the loan from 12.5 years in the contractual scenario to 13 years.

 The remaining 208 million € of the financial contribution are almost sufficient in order

to construct the Kato Ahaia – Pyrgos Interchange Section as a public works project

(1570 – 1338=232).

95

Table 6.7Β: Financing Model Scenarios.

Models

THE ENTIRE PROJECT CONCESSION CONTRACT UNTIL PATRA

Traffic Scenarios As of the
Concession Commencement

Date Contractual
Model /
Reduced

Traffic

Contractual
Model /
Reduced
Traffic /

Substitution of
Concession

Holder

Concession
aire’s

Updated
Model

Concessionaire’s
Updated Model
with Increased

Traffic

200 bps
/

sweep,
6% ΙRR

200 bps
/

sweep, -
22.5%,
6% IRR

200 bps
/

sweep, -
22.5%,
7.5%
IRR

200 bps
/

sweep, -
22.5%,
9% IRR

95 bps /
sweep,
0% IRR

95 bps /
sweep,  -

22.5%,
0% IRR

Contrac
tual

Model

Banks'
Low Case

Model

 -20%
compar

ed to
Starting

Date
Income

Scenarios 1 2 3 4 4a 5 7 8 9 10 11 14 15

Reduced income from
traffic compared to
the forecast upon the
contract's signature

- -10% -20% -45% -45% -45% -22.5% -45.0% -22.5% -22.5% -22.5% -45.0% -22.5%

Loan margin 95 95 95 95 95 350 350 200 200 200 200 95 95

 Concession Holder's
Equity Rate of Return
(IRR)

15,1% - - - - 15,0% 20,8% 6,0% 6,0% 7,5% 9,0% 0,0% 0,0%

Duration of the main
loan (in years)  12.5 12.5 13

Unable to
service

13 19 15 16 13.5 13.5 13.5 15.5 13

Total income from
traffic at current
prices

14,434  12,927   11,570   7,885   7885   7,886   11,187   7,886   11,187   11,187   11,187   .886   11,187

State income (million
€) at current prices 9536   8602   7842   5538   2559   -   -   3843   7400   7148   6826   4561   7872

Net Present Value 1407   1269   1155   798   175   -   -   494   1091   1055   1012   611   1167
Flows to the
Concessionaire’s
shareholders
(nominal prices)

585 165 0   -   -   3262   5.525   606

607

818
 1076   210   210

State's financial
contribution

608 608 608 608 608 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400

Funding shortfall - - - 150 150 - - - - - - - -

96

Figure 6.7: Scenario 5 – Traffic -45%, IRR 15%, Loan Margin of 350 bps

Figure 6.8: Scenario 14 – Traffic -45%, IRR 0%, Loan Margin of  95 bps

97

Figure 6.9: Scenario 15 – Traffic -22.5%, IRR 0%, Loan Margin of 95 bps

6.8 Evaluation of the Scenarios

The state's position in the sensitivity analysis scenarios that include partial construction of the

project, a zero IRR on the Concessionaire's equity, and no increase of the borrowing interest

margins does not seem to be substantially affected in any case. Its income is simply reduced

due to a decrease in traffic.